## No. 13, 1948.

AN ORDINANCE to amend "The Cathedral Compensation Fund Ordinance 1946" (No. 17, 1946).

WHEREAS by "The Cathedral Compensation Fund Ordinance 1946" (hereinafter referred to as the Principal Ordinance) inter alia certain trusts were declared, with respect to the Cathedral Compensation Fund and also with respect to the income thereof.

AND WHEREAS it is expedient to provide for the application of further sums of money (not exceeding twenty thousand pounds—£20,000) out of the income of the said Cathedral Compensation Fund for the purpose of putting into good order and condition the two Organs in the Cathedral Church of St. Andrew, Sydney, and for that purpose to vary the trusts of the said income of the said Cathedral Compensation Fund.

Now the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney ordains, declares and rules as follows:—

- 1. By reason of circumstances subsequent to the creation of the trusts of the said income of the said Cathedral Compensation Fund it has become inexpedient to carry out or observe such trusts to the extent to which the same are varied by this Ordinance and it is expedient that such trusts be varied accordingly.
- 2. An amount not exceeding twenty thousand pounds (£20,000) out of the said income may be applied in or towards the repair, alteration, improvement and generally the putting in order of the two organs in the Cathedral Church of St. Andrew, Sydney, as the Chapter may require and the Standing Committee may by resolution approve.
- 3. "The Cathedral Compensation Fund (Old Organ) Ordinance 1948" is hereby repealed.
- 4. This Ordinance may be cited as "The Cathedral Compensation Fund (Organs) Ordinance 1948."

## The Cathedral Compensation Fund (Organs) Ordinance 1948.

I certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

W. G. HILLIARD, Bishop, Deputy Chairman of Committees,

We certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney this 1st day of December, 1948.

S. H. DENMAN \ Secretaries A. L. BLYTHE \ of Synod

I assent to this Ordinance.

HOWARD SYDNEY.
1st December, 1948.